

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundred and Third Legislature

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1967

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

#### OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundred and Third Legislature 1967

#### RIGHT TO CONSTRUCT GRANDSTAND PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1967

1061 CHAP. 84

Each trustee shall receive in full compensation for his services an allowance of two hundred dollars \$400 per annum year.

Effective October 7, 1967

#### Chapter 82

#### AN ACT Relating to Conferring Degrees by Bliss College.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. Degrees. Bliss College, a corporation having its principal office in the City of Lewiston, by appropriate action of its trustees, may confer upon all who shall satisfactorily complete such course of study said trustees may prescribe within the scope customarily established by Junior Colleges offering a 2-year curriculum, the Degree of Associate in Science.

Sec. 2. Audit. The institution shall file annually, with the Secretary of State, an audit report prepared and signed by a qualified independent public accounting firm for the preceding fiscal year.

Sec. 3. Effective date. The first degree shall be awarded in June, 1968.

Effective October 7, 1967

#### Chapter 83

#### AN ACT Authorizing Beal Business School to Confer Associate Degrees.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Beal Business School to confer associate degrees. Beal Business School, an educational institution located in Bangor, in the County of Penobscot, shall have power and authority to confer associate degrees of science in accounting, science in business management and secretarial science upon all persons who shall have completed satisfactorily 2 years' course of study in the respective fields of business subjects.

Effective October 7, 1967

#### Chapter 84

AN ACT Granting Knox Agricultural Society Right to Construct Grandstand Across St. George River.

**Emergency preamble.** Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

# 1062EAST LIVERMORE CAMPMEETING ASSOCIATIONCHAP. 86PRIVATE AND SPECIAL. 1967

Whereas, the Knox Agricultural Society Fair will be held in August 1967; and

Whereas, the following legislation is vitally necessary to begin the construction of the grandstand as soon as possible in order for it to be completed in time for the 1967 Fair; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine, and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

**Construction of grandstand.** The Knox Agricultural Society, Knox County, is authorized to construct a grandstand across the St. George River.

**Emergency clause.** In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.

Effective May 1, 1967

#### Chapter 85

AN ACT Relating to Expending Aroostook County Funds for Ricker College.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Appropriation for college education in Aroostook County. Aroostook County may expend the sum of \$20,000 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1968 and the sum of \$20,000 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1969 for Ricker College, to be paid to the treasurer of said college on or before December 31st of the year for which it is appropriated, \$10,000 of which to be expended each fiscal year by the trustees of Ricker College for general operations and \$10,000 of which to be expended each fiscal year by the trustees of Ricker College for library construction. The appropriation for Ricker College shall not be considered a continuing precedent for future appropriations.

Effective October 7, 1967

#### **Chapter 86**

#### AN ACT Relating to Limit to Hold Property of the East Livermore Campmeeting Association.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1870, c. 298, § 1, amended. Section 1 of chapter 298 of the private and special laws of 1870 is amended to read as follows: